

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY ONE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO ✓

IA No. 1 OF 2021 ✓

IN

WP NO: 15268 OF 2021 ✓

Between:

Kumari Patnamshetty Komaleshwari, D/o.Nandappa,

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 15268 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep By Its Principal Secretary, Revenue Division, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Kamareddy District, At Kamareddy Town, Kamareddy District.
3. The Tahsildar, Lingampet Mandal, At Lingampet, Kamareddy District
4. The District Education Officer, Kamareddy District, At Kamareddy Town and District ✓
5. Pattlolla Pramod Kumar, S/o.Nagappa, Aged about 43 Years, Occ. Government Teacher, R/o.1-105, Khambapur Village, Pitlam Mandal, Kamareddy District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-) ✓

Counsel for the Petitioner

:SRI VIJAY B PAROPAKARI ✓

Counsel for the Respondents 1 TO 4

:GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents more particularly respondent No.3 to keep the proceedings in File No.A/132/2020 dated 17-07-2020 in relation to the subject land in abeyance, pending disposal of WP No. 15268 of 2021, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Respondent No.5 is directed not to create third party interest or change the physical features of the subject property.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- **I. NAGA LAKSHMI**
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Division, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad. ✓
2. The District Collector, Kamareddy District, At Kamareddy Town, Kamareddy District. ✓
3. The Tahsildar, Lingampet Mandal, At Lingampet, Kamareddy District ✓

4. The District Education Officer, Kamareddy District, At Kamareddy Town and District ✓
5. Pattlolla Pramod Kumar, S/o.Nagappa, Aged about 43 Years, Occ. Government Teacher, R/o.1-105, Khambapur Village, Pitlam Mandal, Kamareddy District (1 to 5 by RPAD) ✓
6. One CC to SRI. VIJAY B PAROPAKARI Advocate [OPUC] ✓
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT] ✓
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PNRJ

DATED:27/07/2021

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2021

IN

WP.No.15268 OF 2021

DIRECTION

